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I. INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 Paul Bennett welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced himself as the project manager 

from Pima County Transportation Department (PCDOT) for the Kolb Road project. Paul 

introduced the other staff from PCDOT including: Carol Brichta. Other introductions followed 

including project design consultants from PSOMAS: Alejandro Angel, Kevin Thornton, Matt 

Ashby, Elizabeth Barnes; along with Mike Dawson and Maria Altemus from EcoPlan; Scott 

Martinez with McGann; and the Project Artist Robin Riley. The members of the Community 

Advisory Committee (CAC) in attendance introduced themselves.  A table of CAC members is 

below, with their contact information, area represented, other specific activities associated with the 

CAC, and their attendance.   

 

Name Email 

Area 

Represented Other 

December 

12, 2017 

Pamela 

Schuster psshuster7283@gmail.com  Quail Canyon 

Art 

Committee  

Marjorie 

Blaine spikeb62@msn.com Ventana Overlook Vice Chair X 

Thomas 

Helfrich tjh1252@gmail.com  

 

  X 

Ken Gerhart Kgerhart5@q.com  Summit Ridge    

Thomas 

Trimmer tdtrimmer@gmail.com  Sunrise Presidio    

Gerald W. 

Meyer gwmeyer1@comcast.net  

Villa At Sabino 

Canyon     

Mary Veres mary@veresnet.org  Quail Canyon  Chair X 

Jerry 

DeGrazia jdegrazia@comcast.net  Kolb Road  

Art 

Committee X 

Michael 

Bowman Mijabow@gmail.com Kolb Road    

Julie Arter runnerjca@comcast.net  Kolb Road 

Art 

Committee X 

Diane  

Sayre desayre@aol.com  Quail Canyon     

Bill Yohey  Yohbi99@outlook.com 

Pinnacle Canyon 

Condo   X 

Brian Gross  Brianegross@earthlink.net  

Canyon Wood 

Est.    X 

David 

Burrows DavidBurrows.L&S@gmail.com Kolb Road  X 
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II. PROJECT STATUS & ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT & MITIGATION REPORT 

 

 Paul reviewed the current status of the project, and asked if there were any additional questions or 

clarifications needed relative to the Draft Environmental Assessment and Mitigation Report 

(EAMR).  There was some general discussion regarding the updates that had been made to the 

EAMR and then the CAC Chair, Mary Veres circulated the CAC letter of support for signatures of 

those in attendance.  
    

 

 

Contact Information: 

Paul Bennett, P.E., Project Manager   Carol Brichta, Program Coordinator 

Pima County Department of Transportation  Pima County Department of Transportation 

(520) 724-6408     (520) 724-6442 

E-mail: Paul.Bennett@pima.gov    E-mail: Carol.Brichta@pima.gov  
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